
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Follow the safety instructions when using the device:
• Avoid prolonged continuous use of the system. Take a 15-minute break 
every hour of play.
• Stop using the device immediately if you experience fatigue, discomfort, 
or pain in your arms or hands during play. If these symptoms persist, 
consult a doctor.
• If you experience any of the following health problems, stop using the 
system. If symptoms persist, consult a doctor:
- Dizziness, nausea, fatigue, or symptoms similar to motion sickness.
- Discomfort or pain in any part of the body, including the eyes, ears, 
hands, or forearms.
• The device is intended for handheld use only. Do not bring it to the head, 
face, or joints of other parts of the body or touch it with them.
• The vibration function of this device may aggravate injuries.
Do not use vibration if you have a disease or injury to the bones, joints, or 
muscles of your arms and hands.
You can turn this function on or off in the Settings menu.
• Using headphones or a headset at high volume can cause permanent 
hearing loss.
Set a safe volume level. Over time, you may become accustomed to high 
volumes, even though they are still harmful to your hearing.
If speech seems muffled, or if you experience ringing or discomfort in your 
ears, stop listening and consult a doctor.
The higher the volume, the faster the hearing impairment can occur.

3.5mm jack
EXT port
Gyroscope

yes
yes
yes

LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY
• The manufacturer is not liable in the event of violation of the operation 
rules for the device, use of incompatible accessories or unauthorized 
intervention.
• Charging the device outside the recommended range (10-30°C) may be 
ineffective or dangerous.
• Do not attempt to disassemble the device yourself, as this will render the 
warranty void.
• Device specifications are subject to change without notice due to 
product updates.
• The battery of the device has a limited lifespan, which is reduced by 
active use.

DISPOSAL
Do not dispose of the device or its accessories with household waste.
Dispose of the device at an authorized collection point for electronic waste 
in compliance with the law.
Dispose of the packaging in accordance with local regulations.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
This product, the WALKER Controller WPS-401, manufactured by 
Guangzhou Walker International Trading Company, Ltd., complies with the 
following EU directives: 
• 2014/53/EU (RED)
• 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU (RoHS)
The product has been tested for compliance with safety, electromagnetic 
compatibility and radio frequency requirements.
The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity can be found here: 
https://walker.pro → WALKER WPS-401 → Files or via the QR code

Recommendations for hearing protection:
- Limit the time you use headphones at high volume.
- Do not turn up the volume to block out ambient noise.
- Lower the volume if you cannot hear what people around you are saying.
• Do not look directly at the flashing light bar of the controller.
• Keep the device out of the reach of small children.
Children can damage the device, cause it to malfunction, swallow small 
parts, wrap cables around themselves, or accidentally injure themselves or 
others.

TIPS FOR USE
Always update the system software of your console to the latest version 
before using it.
• Do not modify or repair the controller yourself.
• Use the controller only in dry, ventilated areas.
• Before each use, check the condition and integrity of the controller body.
• Connect/disconnect the controller only with clean and dry hands.
• Avoid dropping or hitting the controller, as this may damage the control 
elements.
• Do not cover the controller during charging.
• Do not place the controller near heat sources or in direct sunlight.
• After charging, be sure to disconnect the controller from the power supply.
• Use only those accessories that are compatible with the controller.
• Ensure that there is enough free space around the controller.
• Hold the controller securely to prevent it from falling.
• Make sure that the controller cable does not interfere during play.
• Keep the controller away from liquids and dust. 
• Do not disassemble, drop, or subject the controller to strong physical 
impact.

CHARGING:
• When your PS4™ system is turned on or in standby mode, connect the 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
The WALKER the controller WPS-401 is designed for use with the 
PlayStation 4™ console. The controller is equipped with a vibration 
function, a touchpad, SHARE button, LED indication and a built-in battery. 
It is connected via Bluetooth or USB cable.
The information in this manual is intended to familiarize you with the 
operation of the device. Keep this manual in an accessible place and 
pass it on to all subsequent users.
TECHNICAL DATA

OPERATING AND SAFETY MANUAL
WIRELESS THE CONTROLLER (GAMEPAD) 

WALKER WPS-401

controller with the USB cable.
Tip:
You can also charge the controller by connecting the USB cable to a 
computer or other USB device.
Some devices may not charge the controller.
• Charge at a temperature of 10°C - 30°C.
• For long-term storage, fully charge the device at least once per year.

CONNECTION INSTRUCTIONS

HOW TO CONNECT THE GAMEPAD TO THE SMARTPHONE
1. Turn on the connection mode 
Press and hold the W and Share buttons simultaneously for 5 seconds until 
the indicator light starts flashing rapidly — this means that the gamepad is 
ready to connect.
2. Connect to the smartphone 
Open Bluetooth on your smartphone and find the “Wireless Controller” on 
the list. Select it to connect.
3. Settings in games 
In the app or the game, select the “Joystick” control option.

If the game doesn't recognize the gamepad, you might need to install 
additional software.

HOW TO CONNECT THE GAMEPAD TO PS4 
Connecting via USB cable (recommended method) 
1. Connect the gamepad to PS4 using a USB cable.
Use a high-quality cable for data transfer.
2. Turn on the gamepad.
Press the W (Home) button — the console will automatically recognize the 
controller.
3. Confirm the connection.
The light indicator on the gamepad will stop flashing and stay lit.
After that, the gamepad can be used wirelessly — the PS4 has already 
“paired” it.
Connecting via Bluetooth 
1. Turn on the gamepad connection mode.
Press and hold the W and Share buttons simultaneously for about 5 
seconds until the gamepad's light indicator starts flashing rapidly.
2. Open the PS4 settings.
Menu: Settings → Devices → Bluetooth Devices
Find the gamepad in the list.
Select the “Wireless Controller” device.
3. Confirm the connection.
When the indicator stops flashing, it means that the connection has been 
established.
Tips for when you can't connect directly via Bluetooth 
First, try connecting the gamepad via USB so that the PS4 “recognizes” 
the gamepad.
Make sure the controller is in pairing mode (the gamepad’s light indicator is 
flashing).
If the device does not appear in the “Bluetooth Devices” connection list, 
restart the PS4 and repeat the procedure. LUCID NUMBER: DE 3181841522675

WEEE NUMBER: DE 67098608
Warranty period: 24 months
Period of exploitation: unlimited

Thank you for choosing
the WALKER products!

Range of action
Battery type
Battery capacity, mAh
Maximum transmission power
Operation time
Charging time
Voltage
Input port
Input
Operating temperature
Weight
Size
Body material
Buttons lifetime (number of presses)
Built-in mono speaker
Vibration
Touch panel
Light bar
SHARE button

8~10m
li-ion
600mAh (2.22Wh)
2.5mW
6 hours
3 hours
DC: 3.5V~4.2V
Micro
DC: 5V/220mA
0~70°C
190g
160х100х55mm
ABS
500000
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes

Bluetooth v5.1+BR+EDR+BLE
specification+microUSB

PlayStation4，PC: Windows 11，Windows 10，
Windows 7，Android 10 or higher，iOS 13
or higher

Compatibility

Сonnection type Light bar

Micro ports USB cable For the PS4™ system

Manufacturer: «Guangzhou Walker International Trading Company, Ltd.», 
China. Importer: Walker Digital GmbH. Brunsbütteler Damm 116-118, 13581 
Berlin, Germany

HOW TO CONNECT THE GAMEPAD TO A PC VIA BLUETOOTH 
1. Turn on the gamepad connection mode 
Press and hold the W and Share buttons simultaneously for about 5 seconds 
until the light indicator starts flashing, which means that the gamepad is 
ready to connect.
2. Activate Bluetooth on your computer 
Turn on Bluetooth in Windows:
Start → Settings → Devices → Bluetooth & other devices → Add Bluetooth device
A list of available devices will appear — select “Wireless Controller”.
3. Confirm the connection 
After a successful connection, the indicator on the gamepad will stop flashing.
⚠ Important: additional software 
For the gamepad to work correctly with most PC games, you may need an 
Xbox controller emulator.
You can download it from the following link:  https://ds4-windows.com/  
After installing:
• open the program 
• configure the buttons for your controller 
• save the configuration 
• start the game 

STORAGE CONDITIONS AND CARE
• Do not store the device exposed to high temperatures, humidity, or direct 
sunlight.
• Do not expose the device to dust, smoke or steam.
• Do not leave the device on surfaces with a rubber or vinyl coating.
• Always disconnect the device from the power supply after use.
• Before connecting the device, make sure that the network meets its 
requirements.
• Keep the device out of the reach of children.
• Wipe the device with a soft, dry cloth. Do not use chemicals.
• Regularly check the device body for damage.

COMPLETE SET
• Controller – 1 pc.
• Micro cable – 1 pc. 
• Operation and safety manual – 1 pc.



SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Befolgen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise, wenn Sie den Controller benutzen:
• Vermeiden Sie eine längere ununterbrochene Benutzung des Systems. 
Machen Sie nach jeder Stunde Spielzeit eine 15-minütige Pause.
• Hören Sie sofort auf, den Controller zu benutzen, wenn Sie beim Spielen 
Müdigkeit, Unwohlsein oder Schmerzen in den Armen oder Händen verspüren. 
Wenn diese Symptome andauern, suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.
• Wenn eines der folgenden Gesundheitsprobleme auftritt, stellen Sie die 
Benutzung des Systems ein. Wenn die Symptome anhalten, suchen Sie einen 
Arzt auf:
- Schwindel, Übelkeit, Müdigkeit oder Symptome, die einer 
Bewegungskrankheit ähneln.
- Unwohlsein oder Schmerzen in irgendeinem Teil des Körpers, einschließlich 
der Augen, Ohren, Hände oder Unterarme.
• Den Controller ist nur für den Handgebrauch bestimmt. Bringen Sie es nicht 
an den Kopf, das Gesicht oder die Gelenke anderer Körperteile und fassen Sie 
den Controller mit den nicht an.
• Die Vibrationsfunktion den Controller kann Verletzungen verschlimmern.
Verwenden Sie die Vibrationsfunktion nicht, wenn Sie an einer Krankheit oder 
Verletzung der Knochen, Gelenke oder Muskeln Ihrer Arme und Hände leiden.
Sie können die Funktion im Einstellungsmenü ein- oder ausschalten.
• Die Verwendung von Kopfhörern oder Headsets mit hoher Lautstärke kann zu 
dauerhaftem Hörverlust führen.
Stellen Sie einen sicheren Lautstärkepegel ein. Mit der Zeit können Sie sich an 
hohe Lautstärken gewöhnen, die allerdings für Ihr Gehör schädlich sein können.
Wenn Gespräche dumpf klingen, ein Klingeln oder Unbehagen in den Ohren 
auftritt, hören Sie auf zu hören und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.
Je höher die Lautstärke ist, desto schneller kann Schwerhörigkeit erfolgen.

Empfehlungen zum Gehörschutz:
- Begrenzen Sie die Zeit, in der Sie die Kopfhörer mit hoher Lautstärke 
verwenden.
- Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke nicht, um Umgebungsgeräusche auszublenden.
- Drehen Sie die Lautstärke herunter, wenn Sie nicht hören können, was die 
Leute um Sie herum sagen.
• Schauen Sie direkt nicht in die blinkende Lichtleiste des Controllers.
• Halten Sie den Controller außerhalb der Reichweite von kleinen Kindern.
Kinder können den Controller beschädigen, Fehlfunktionen verursachen, 
Kleinteile verschlucken, sich in Kabeln umwickeln oder sich und andere aus 
Versehen verletzen.
BENUTZUNGSHINWEISE

Aktualisieren Sie die Systemsoftware Ihrer Konsole immer vor der Verwendung 
auf die neueste Version.
• Verändern oder reparieren Sie den Controller selbst nicht.
• Verwenden Sie den Controller nur in trockenen, belüfteten Räumen.
• Überprüfen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch den Zustand und die Unversehrtheit des 
Controller-Gehäuses.
• Schließen und trennen Sie den Controller nur mit sauberen und trockenen 
Händen an.
• Vermeiden Sie das Fallenlassen oder Stoßen des Controllers, weil dies die 
Bedienelemente beschädigen kann.
• Decken Sie den Controller beim Aufladen nicht ab.
• Legen Sie den Controller nicht in die Nähe von Wärmequellen oder in direkte 
Sonneneinstrahlung.
• Trennen Sie den Controller nach dem Aufladen unbedingt von der 
Stromversorgung.
• Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör, das mit dem Controller kompatibel ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, dass um den Controller herum ein freier Raum vorhanden ist.
• Halten Sie den Controller fest, damit er nicht herunterfällt.
• Achten Sie darauf, dass das Kabel des Controllers das Spielen nicht 
behindert.

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
Der WALKER Controller WPS-401 wurde zur Verwendung mit der PlayStation 4™ 
Konsole entwickelt. Der Controller verfügt über eine Vibrationsfunktion, ein 
Touchpad, SHARE-Taste, LED-Anzeige und einen eingebauten Akku. Er wird über 
Bluetooth oder USB-Kabel mit der Konsole verbunden.
Die Informationen in dieser Anleitung sollen Sie mit dem Betrieb des Geräts vertraut 
machen. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung an einem zugänglichen Ort auf und geben 
Sie sie auch an nachfolgende Benutzer weiter.
TECHNISCHE DATEN

• Halten Sie den Controller von Flüssigkeiten und Staub fern. 
• Zerlegen Sie den Controller nicht, lassen Sie ihn nicht herunterfallen und 
setzen Sie ihn keinen starken physischen Stößen aus.
AUFLADEN:

• Wenn Ihr PS4™-System eingeschaltet ist oder sich im Standby-Modus befindet, 
schließen Sie den Controller über das USB-Kabel an.
Tipp:
Sie können den Controller auch aufladen, indem Sie das USB-Kabel an einen 
Computer oder ein anderes USB-Gerät anschließen.
Bei einigen Geräten kann das Aufladen des Controllers nicht funktionieren.
• Laden Sie das Gerät bei einer Temperatur zwischen 10°C und 30°C auf.
• Laden Sie das Gerät bei langfristiger Lagerung mindestens einmal pro Jahr 
vollständig auf.
ANSCHLUSSANLEITUNG

SO VERBINDEN SIE DAS GAMEPAD MIT DEM 
SMARTPHONE

1. Aktivieren Sie den Verbindungsmodus 

Halten Sie die W- und Share-Tasten gleichzeitig 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis 
die LED-Anzeige schnell zu blinken beginnt – das bedeutet, dass das Gamepad 
bereit für die Verbindung ist.
2. Verbinden Sie ihn mit dem Smartphone 
Öffnen Sie Bluetooth auf dem Smartphone und suchen Sie nach dem „Wireless 
Controller" in der Liste. Wählen Sie ihn aus, um eine Verbindung herzustellen.
3. Einstellungen in Spielen 
Wählen Sie in der App oder im Spiel den Steuerungstyp „Joystick“ aus.
Wenn das Spiel das Gamepad nicht erkennt, muss möglicherweise zusätzliche 
Software installiert werden.
SO VERBINDEN SIE DAS GAMEPAD AN DIE PS4 

Anschluss über USB-Kabel (empfohlene Methode) 
1. Schließen Sie das Gamepad mit einem USB-Kabel an die PS4 an.
Verwenden Sie ein hochwertiges Kabel für die Datenübertragung.
2. Schalten Sie das Gamepad ein.
Drücken Sie die W-Taste (Home) – die Konsole erkennt den Controller 
automatisch.
3. Bestätigung der Verbindung.
Die Leuchtanzeige am Gamepad hört auf zu blinken und leuchtet weiterhin.
Danach kann das Gamepad drahtlos verwendet werden – die PS4 hat es 
bereits „gekoppelt”.
Verbindung über Bluetooth 
1. Aktivieren Sie den Verbindungsmodus des Gamepads.
Halten Sie die Tasten W und Share gleichzeitig etwa 5 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, bis die LED-Anzeige des Gamepads schnell zu blinken anfängt.
2. Öffnen Sie die Einstellungen der PS4.
Menü: Settings → Devices → Bluetooth Devices
Suchen Sie das Gamepad in der Liste.
Wählen Sie das Gerät „Wireless Controller”.
3. Bestätigen Sie die Verbindung.
Wenn die Anzeige nicht mehr blinkt, ist die Verbindung hergestellt.
Tipps für Fälle, in denen eine direkte Verbindung über Bluetooth nicht möglich ist 

BETRIEBS- UND SICHERHEITSANLEITUNG
WIRELESS CONTROLLER (GAMEPAD)

WALKER WPS-401

Danke, dass Sie sich für WALKER
Produkte entschieden haben!

LUCID NUMBER: DE 3181841522675
WEEE NUMBER: DE 67098608

Garantiezeit: 24 Monate
Nutzungsdauer: unbegrenzt

Lichtleiste

Micro-Anschlüsse USB Kabel Für das PS4™-System

Aktionsbereich
Akkutyp
Akkukapazität, mAh
Maximale Sendeleistung
Betriebszeit
Ladezeit
Spannung
Eingangsanschluss
Eingang
Betriebstemperatur
Gewicht
Größe
Körperwerkstoff
Lebensdauer der Tasten (Anzahl der Betätigungen)
Eingebauter Mono-Lautsprecher
Vibration
Touchscreen
Lichtleiste
SHARE-Taste

8~10m
li-ion
600mAh (2.22Wh)
2.5mW
6 Stunden
3 Stunden
DC: 3.5V~4.2V
Micro
DC: 5V/220mA
0~70°C
190g
160х100х55mm
ABS
500000
ja
ja
ja
ja
ja

Bluetooth v5.1+BR+EDR+BLE
specification+microUSB

PlayStation4，PC: Windows 11，Windows 10，
Windows 7，Android-Version 10 oder
höher, iOS-Version 13 oder höher

Kompatibilität

Anschlusstyp

Hersteller: «Guangzhou Walker International Trading Company, Ltd.», China. 
Importeur: Walker Digital GmbH.  Brunsbütteler Damm 116-118, 13581 Berlin, 
Deutschland

3,5-mm-Buchse
EXT-Anschluss
Gyroskop

ja
ja
ja

Versuchen Sie zunächst, das Gamepad über USB anzuschließen, damit die 
PS4 das Gamepad „erkennt“.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich der Controller im Kopplungsmodus 
befindet (die LED-Anzeige des Gamepads blinkt).
Wenn das Gerät nicht in der Liste „Bluetooth-Geräte“ angezeigt wird, 
starten Sie die PS4 neu und repeatieren Sie den Vorgang.
SO VERBINDEN SIE DAS GAMEPAD MIT EINEM PC ÜBER 
BLUETOOTH

1. Aktivieren Sie den Verbindungsmodus des Gamepads 
Halten Sie die Tasten W und Share gleichzeitig etwa 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, 
bis die LED-Anzeige zu blinken anfängt – das bedeutet, dass das Gamepad 
bereit für die Verbindung ist.
2. Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Computer 
Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth in Windows:
Start → Einstellungen → Geräte → Bluetooth und andere Geräte → 
Bluetooth-Gerät hinzufügen
Es erscheint eine Liste der verfügbaren Geräte – wählen Sie „Wireless 
Controller”.
3. Bestätigen Sie die Verbindung 
Nach erfolgreicher Verbindung hört die Anzeige am Gamepad auf zu blinken.
⚠ Wichtig: zusätzliche Software 
Für das korrekte Funktionieren des Gamepads mit den meisten PC-Spielen ist 
möglicherweise ein Xbox-Controller-Emulator erforderlich.
Sie können ihn unter folgendem Link herunterladen:  https://ds4-windows.com/ 
Nach der Installation:
• Öffnen Sie das Programm 
• Konfigurieren Sie die Tasten für Ihren Controller 
• Speichern Sie die Konfiguration 
• Starten Sie das Spiel 
LAGERBEDINUNGEN UND PFLEGE

• Lagern Sie den Controller nicht bei hohen Temperaturen, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit 
oder in direktem Sonnenlicht.

• Schützen Sie den Controller vor Staub, Rauch und Dampf.
• Lassen Sie den Controller nicht auf Oberflächen mit einer Gummi- oder 
Vinylbeschichtung liegen.
• Trennen Sie den Controller nach Gebrauch immer von der Stromversorgung.
• Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Anschließen des Geräts, dass die 
Netzspannung dessen Anforderungen entspricht.
• Bewahren Sie den Controller außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
• Wischen Sie den Controller mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch ab. 
Verwenden Sie keine Chemikalien.
• Überprüfen Sie den Controller des Geräts regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen.
HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNGEN

• Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung im Falle einer Verletzung der 
Betriebsvorschriften den Controller, der Verwendung von inkompatiblem 
Zubehör oder bei unbefugten Eingriffen.
• Das Aufladen den Controller außerhalb des empfohlenen Temperaturbereichs 
(10-30°C) kann unwirksam oder gefährlich sein.
• Versuchen Sie nicht, den Controller selbst zu zerlegen, weil dadurch die 
Garantie erlischt.
• Die technischen Daten den Controller können aufgrund von 
Produktaktualisierungen ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden.
• Der Akku den Controller hat eine begrenzte Lebensdauer, die durch aktive 
Nutzung verkürzt wird.
ENTSORGUNG

Werfen Sie den Controller und sein Zubehör nicht in den Hausmüll.
Entsorgen Sie den Controller bei einer zugelassenen Sammelstelle für 
Elektronikschrott gemäß den Rechtsvorschriften.
Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen 
Vorschriften.
KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

Dieses Produkt, der WALKER Controller WPS-401, hergestellt von Guangzhou 
Walker International Trading Company, Ltd., entspricht den folgenden 
EU-Richtlinien:

• 2014/53/EU (RED)
• 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU (RoHS)
Das Produkt wurde auf die Erfüllung von Anforderungen an Sicherheit, 
elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit und Funkfrequenz geprüft.
Den Volltext der EU-Konformitätserklärung findet man hier: https://walker.pro 
→ WALKER WPS-401 → Files oder durch Scannen des QR-Codes

KOMPLETT-SET
 • Controller – 1 Stk.
 • Micro-Kabel – 1 Stk.
 • Betriebs- und Sicherheitsanleitung – 1 Stk.



CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
Suivez les consignes de sécurité suivantes lors de l’utilisation de l’appareil : 
• Évitez une utilisation continue du systèm . Faites une pause de 15 
minutes chaque heure de jeu. 
• Arrêtez immédiatement l’utilisation si vous ressentez de la fatigue, de 
l’inconfort ou des douleurs aux mains ou aux poignets pendant le jeu. Si les 
symptômes persistent, contactez votre médecin. 
•En cas de problème avec la santé mentionné ci-dessous, cessez d’utiliser 
le système. Si les symptômes persistent - contactez votre médecin: 
- vertiges, nausées, fatigue ou symptômes similaires au mal des transports; 
-inconfort ou douleur dans toute partie du corps, en particulier aux yeux, 
aux oreilles, aux mains ou aux avant-bras. 
• L’appareil est conçu uniquement pour une utilisation manuelle. Ne 
l’approchez pas de la tête, du visage ou des articulations d’autres parties 
du corps, et ne le touchez pas avec ces parties. 
• La fonction de vibration de cet appareil peut aggraver l’état en cas de 
blessures. 
N’utilisez pas la vibration si vous souffrez de blessures ou troubles osseux, 
articulaires ou musculaires aux mains ou poignets. 
La fonction peut être activée ou désactivée dans le menu «Paramètres». 
• L’utilisation de casques ou écouteurs à volume élevé peut entraîner une 
perte auditive irréversible. 
Réglez un niveau de volume sûr. Avec le temps, vous pouvez vous habituer 
à un volume élevé, même s’il est nuisible pour votre audition. 
Si le son vous semble étouffé, si vous ressentez des sifflements ou un 
inconfort dans les oreilles, arrêtez l’écoute et consultez un médecin. 
Plus le volume est élevé, plus la perte auditive est rapide. 
Conseils pour protéger votre audition : 
• Limitez le temps d’utilisation des écouteurs à volume élevé. 

• Une charge en dehors de la plage recommandée (10–30°C) peut être 
inefficace ou dangereuse. 
• Tout démontage annule la garantie. 
• Les caractéristiques peuvent être modifiées sans préavis en cas de mise 
à jour de produit. 
• La batterie a une durée de vie limitée qui diminue avec une utilisation 
intensive. 
ÉLIMINATION   

Ne jetez pas l’appareil ou ses accessoires avec les ordures ménagères. 
Éliminez-les dans des points de collecte agréés conformément à la 
législation. 
Recyclez l’emballage conformément aux réglementations locales.
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ    

Ce produit, la manette sans fil WALKER WPS-401, fabriqué par Guangzhou 
Walker International Trading Company, Ltd., est conforme aux directives 
suivantes de l’UE: 
• 2014/53/UE (RED) 
• 2011/65/UE et 2015/863/UE (RoHS) 
La manette a été testée pour répondre aux exigences de sécurité, de 
compatibilité électromagnétique et de fréquence radio. 

Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité est 
disponible sur le site https://walker.pro → WALKER 
WPS-401 → Fichiers ou via le code QR.

CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE
• Controller – 1 pc.
• Câble Micro – 1 pc. 
• Manuel d’utilisation et de sécurité – 1 pc.

• Ne montez pas le volume pour couvrir les bruits environnants. 
• Baissez le volume si vous n’entendez pas les personnes parler à 
proximité. 
• Ne regardez pas directement le panneau lumineux clignotant de la 
manette. 
• Gardez l’appareil hors de portée des enfants. 
Les enfants peuvent endommager l’appareil, provoquer une panne, avaler 
de petites pièces, s’enrouler les câbles autour d’eux ou se blesser, ainsi que 
blesser les autres. 
CONSEILS D’UTILISATION

Avant toute utilisation, mettez toujours à jour le logiciel système de votre 
console vers la dernière version.
• Il est interdit de modifier ou de réparer soi-même l’appareil.
• Utilisez la manette uniquement dans des lieux secs et bien ventilés.
• Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez l’état et l’intégrité du boîtier.
• Connectez/déconnectez l’appareil avec des mains propres et sèches.
• Évitez les chutes ou les chocs — cela peut endommager les composants.
• Ne couvrez pas la manette pendant la charge.
• Ne placez pas près de sources de chaleur ni en plein soleil.
• Débranchez toujours la manette après la charge.
• Utilisez uniquement des accessoires compatibles.
• Assurez un espace libre autour de vous.
• Tenez fermement la manette pour éviter toute chute.
• Veillez à ce que le câble ne gêne pas les mouvements pendant le jeu.
• Évitez tout contact avec des liquides ou de la poussière.
• Ne démontez pas, ne jetez pas, ne soumettez pas à de forts impacts.
CHARGEMENT:

• Lorsque la PS4™ est allumée ou en mode veille, connectez la manette à 
l’aide d’un câble USB.
• Conseil:
Vous pouvez également charger la manette en connectant le câble USB à 
un ordinateur ou à un autre appareil USB.

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES 
La Manette WALKER Controller WPS-401 est conçue pour être utilisée avec 
la console PlayStation 4™. Elle prend en charge la fonction de vibration, 
dispose d’un écran tactile, bouton SHARE, d’un indicateur LED et d’une 
batterie intégrée. La connexion s’effectue via Bluetooth ou un câble USB. 
Les informations contenues dans ce manuel ont pour but de vous familiariser 
avec le fonctionnement de l’appareil. Conservez ce manuel dans un endroit 
accessible et transmettez-le aux utilisateurs suivants. 
CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Sur certains appareils, la charge peut ne pas fonctionner.
• Chargez entre 10°C et 30°C.
• En cas de stockage prolongé, rechargez complètement l’appareil au 
moins une fois par an.
INSTRUCTIONS DE CONNEXION

CONNEXION DE LA MANETTE AU SMARTPHONE 
1. Activez le mode de connexion 
Maintenez simultanément les boutons W et Share pendant 5 secondes, 
jusqu’à ce que le voyant lumineux commence à clignoter rapidement — la 
manette est alors prête à être connectée.
2. Connectez  au smartphone 
Activez le Bluetooth sur votre smartphone et trouvez l’appareil «Wireless 
Controller».
Sélectionnez-le dans la liste pour établir la connexion.
3. Paramètres dans les jeux 
Dans l’application ou le jeu, sélectionnez le type de contrôleur «Joystick».
Si le jeu ne détecte pas la manette, l’installation d’un logiciel 
supplémentaire peut être nécessaire.

CONNEXION DE LA MANETTE À LA PS4 
Connexion via câble USB (méthode recommandée)
1. Connectez la manette à la PS4 via un câble USB.
Utilisez un câble de bonne qualité prenant en charge le transfert de 
données.
2. Allumez la manette. 
Appuyez sur le bouton W — la console détectera le contrôleur 
automatiquement.
3. Confirmation de la connexion 
Le voyant lumineux cessera de clignoter et  allumera.
Après vous pouvez utiliser la manette sans fil — la PS4 l’a déjà 
«enregistrée».
Connexion via Bluetooth
1. Activez le mode de connexion de la manette.
Maintenez simultanément les boutons W et Share pendant environ 5 
secondes, jusqu’à ce que le voyant commence à clignoter rapidement.
2. Ouvrez les paramètres PS4. 
Menu: Settings → Devices → Bluetooth Devices
Trouvez la manette dans la liste.
Sélectionnez «Wireless Controller».
3. Confirmez la connexion 
Lorsque le voyant lumineux cesse de clignoter, cela signifie que la 
connexion est établie.
Conseils en cas de problème de connexion Bluetooth 
Essayez d’abord de connecter la manette via USB pour que la PS4 la 
«mémorise».
Assurez-vous que la manette est en mode d’appairage (voyant clignotant).
Si l’appareil n’apparaît pas dans Bluetooth Devices, redémarrez la PS4 et 
recommencez la procédure.
CONNEXION DE LA MANETTE AU PC VIA BLUETOOTH 

1. Activez le mode de connexion 
Maintenez les boutons W et Share pendant environ 5 secondes, jusqu’à ce 

MANUEL D’UTILISATION ET DE SÉCURITÉ
MANETTE SANS FIL (GAMEPAD)

WALKER WPS-401

Merci d’avoir choisi 
un produit de WALKER!

Panneau lumineux

Connecteur Micro Câble USB Vers le système PS4™
La portée
Type de la batterie
Capacité de la batterie 
Puissance maximale de transmission
Temps de fonctionnement
Temps de charge
Voltage, V
Port d’entrée
Entrée
Température de fonctionnement
Poids
Taille
Matériau du boîtier
Durée de vie des boutons (nombre d’appuis)
Haut-parleur mono intégré
Vibration
Panneau tactile
Panneau lumineux
Bouton SHARE

8~10m
li-ion
600mAh (2.22Wh)
2.5mW
6 Stunden
3 Stunden
DC: 3.5V~4.2V
Micro
DC: 5V/220mA
0~70°C
190g
160×100×55mm
ABS
500000
ja
ja
ja
ja
ja

Bluetooth v5.1+BR+EDR+BLE
specification+microUSB

PlayStation4，PC: Windows 11，Windows 10，
Windows 7，Android-Version 10 oder
höher, iOS-Version 13 oder höher

Compatibilité

Type de connexion

LUCID NUMBER: DE 3181841522675
WEEE NUMBER: DE 67098608

Période de garantie: 24 mois
Période d'exploitation: illimité

Fabricant: «Guangzhou Walker International Trading Company, Ltd.», Chine. 
Importé par: Walker Digital GmbH. Brunsbütteler Damm 116-118, 13581 
Berlin, Allemagne.

que le voyant clignote — la manette est prête pour la connexion.
2. Activez le Bluetooth sur l’ordinateur
Activez le Bluetooth  dans Windows:
Démarrer → Paramètres → Appareils → Bluetooth et autres appareils → 
Ajouter un appareil-Bluetooth
Dans la liste des appareils détectés, sélectionnez «Wireless Controller».
3. Confirmez la connexion
Une fois la connexion établie, le voyant cesse de clignoter.
⚠ Important: logiciel supplémentaire 
Pour que la manette fonctionne correctement dans la majorité des jeux PC, 
un émulateur de manette Xbox peut être nécessaire.
Téléchargement:  https://ds4-windows.com/
Après l’installation:
• ouvrez le programme
• configurez les boutons selon votre manette
• enregistrez la configuration
• lancez votre jeu
CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET D’ENTRETIEN 

• Il est interdit de stocker l’appareil à haute température, humidité ou en 
plein soleil. 
• Il est interdit d’exposer à la poussière, fumée ou vapeur. 
• Il est interdit de poser sur des surfaces en caoutchouc ou vinyle. 
• Débranchez toujours l’appareil après utilisation. 
• Avant la connexion, assurez-vous que le réseau électrique est conforme. 
• Gardez hors de portée des enfants. 
• Nettoyez avec un chiffon doux et sec. N’utilisez pas de produits 
chimiques. 
• Vérifiez régulièrement l’état du boîtier pour éviter les dommages.
LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ  

• Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de non-respect des consignes, 
d’utilisation d’accessoires incompatibles ou d’interventions non autorisées. 

Prise  3,5 mm
Prise EXT
Gyroscope

Oui
Oui
Oui



ПРАВИЛА БЕЗПЕКИ
Дотримуйтесь інструкції з техніки безпеки під час використання контролера:
• Уникайте тривалого безперервного використання системи. Робіть 
15-хвилинну перерву кожну годину гри.
• Негайно припиніть використання контролера, якщо під час гри Ви відчуєте 
втому, дискомфорт або біль у руках чи кистях. Якщо ці симптоми не минають 
– зверніться до лікаря.
• У разі виникнення будь-якої з наведених нижче проблем зі здоров’ям 
припиніть використання системи. Якщо симптоми зберігаються – зверніться 
до лікаря:
- запаморочення, нудота, втома або симптоми, подібні до заколисування.
- дискомфорт або біль у будь-якій частині тіла, зокрема в очах, вухах, кистях 
або передпліччях.
• Контролер призначений лише для використання руками. Не підносьте його до 
голови, обличчя або суглобів інших частин тіла та не торкайтеся ним до них.
• Функція вібрації цього контролера може погіршити стан при травмах.
Не використовуйте вібрацію, якщо у вас є захворювання або травми кісток, 
суглобів або м’язів рук і кистей.
Функцію можна увімкнути або вимкнути в меню «Налаштування».
• Використання навушників або гарнітури на високій гучності може призвести 
до незворотної втрати слуху.
Встановіть безпечний рівень гучності. З часом ви можете звикнути до високої 
гучності, хоча вона шкодитиме вашому слуху.
Якщо мова звучить приглушено, з’являється дзвін або дискомфорт у вухах — 
припиніть прослуховування і зверніться до лікаря.
Чим вища гучність — тим швидше можливе погіршення слуху.
Рекомендації для захисту слуху:
- Обмежуйте час використання навушників на високій гучності.

контролера, використання несумісних аксесуарів або самостійного 
втручання.
• Заряджання контролера за межами рекомендованого діапазону 
(10–30°C) може бути неефективним або небезпечним.
• Не допускається самостійне розбирання контролера — це призводить 
до втрати гарантії.
• Характеристики контролера можуть бути змінені без попередження у 
зв’язку з оновленням продукту.
• Акумулятор контролера має обмежений строк служби, що скорочується 
за активного використання.
УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ

Не викидайте контролер або аксесуари до нього з побутовими відходами.
Утилізуйте пристрій в авторизованих пунктах збору електроніки згідно із 
законодавством.
Пакування утилізуйте відповідно до місцевих правил.
ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯ ВІДПОВІДНОСТІ

Цей продукт, контролер WALKER WPS-401, виробництва Guangzhou Walker 
International Trading Company, Ltd., відповідає вимогам таких директив ЄС:
• 2014/53/EU (RED)
• 2011/65/EU та 2015/863/EU (RoHS)
Цей продукт протестований на відповідність вимогам безпеки, 
електромагнітної сумісності та радіочастот.

З повним текстом декларації відповідності можна 
ознайомитися на сайті https://walker.pro → WALKER 
WPS-401 → Files або за QR-кодом.

КОМПЛЕКТАЦІЯ
• Контролер – 1 шт.
• Кабель Micro – 1 шт.
• Інструкція з експлуатації та безпеки – 1 шт.

- Не підвищуйте гучність для блокування навколишнього шуму.
- Зменшіть гучність, якщо не чуєте, що говорять люди поряд.
• Не дивіться безпосередньо на блимаючу світлову панель контролера. 
• Зберігайте контролер у недоступному для маленьких дітей місці.
Діти можуть пошкодити контролер, спричинити його несправність, 
проковтнути дрібні деталі, обмотати навколо себе кабелі або випадково 
травмувати себе чи інших.
ПОРАДИ ЩОДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

Перед початком використання завжди оновлюйте системне програмне 
забезпечення Вашої консолі до останньої версії.
• Заборонено модифікувати або самостійно ремонтувати контролер.
• Використовуйте контролер лише в сухих вентильованих приміщеннях.
• Перед кожним використанням перевіряйте стан і цілісність корпуса.
• Під'єднуйте/від'єднуйте контролер лише чистими й сухими руками.
• Уникайте падінь або ударів – це може пошкодити елементи керування.
• Не накривайте контролер під час заряджання.
• Не розміщуйте контролер поруч із джерелами тепла або під прямим 
сонцем.
• Після заряджання обов’язково від’єднайте контролер від живлення.
• Використовуйте лише сумісні з контролером аксесуари.
• Забезпечте вільний простір навколо контролера.
• Надійно тримайте контролер, щоб уникнути його падіння.
• Стежте за тим, щоб кабель контролера не створював перешкод під час гри.
• Не допускайте потрапляння на контролер рідини та пилу. 
• Не розбирайте, не кидайте контролер і не піддавайте його сильному 
фізичному впливу.
ЗАРЯДЖАННЯ:

• Коли система PS4™ увімкнена або перебуває в режимі очікування, 
під'єднайте контролер за допомогою USB-кабелю.
Порада:
Ви також можете заряджати контролер, під'єднавши USB-кабель до 
комп’ютера або іншого USB-пристрою.

ЗАГАЛЬНА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
Контролер WALKER WPS-401 призначений для використання з консоллю 
PlayStation 4™. Контролер підтримує функцію вібрації, оснащений сенсорною 
панеллю, кнопкою SHARE, LED-індикацією та вбудованим акумулятором. 
Під'єднання здійснюється через Bluetooth або USB-кабель.
Інформація, викладена в інструкції, призначена для ознайомлення з 
принципом роботи пристрою. Зберігайте цю інструкцію в доступному місці та 
передавайте її всім наступним користувачам.

ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

На деяких пристроях заряджання контролера може не працювати.
• Заряджайте за температури 10°C – 30°C.
• За довготривалого зберігання повністю заряджайте пристрій не рідше ніж 1 
раз на рік.
ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ПІД'ЄДНАННЯ

ПІД'ЄДНАННЯ ГЕЙМПАДА ДО СМАРТФОНУ 
1. Увімкніть режим підключення 
Затисніть кнопки W і Share одночасно на 5 секунд, поки світловий 
індикатор не почне швидко мерехтіти — це означає, що геймпад 
готовий до з'єднання.
2. Під'єднання до смартфону 
Відкрийте Bluetooth на смартфоні та знайдіть пристрій “Wireless 
Controller”. Виберіть його зі списку, щоб підключитися.
3. Налаштування в іграх
У самому застосунку або грі оберіть тип контролера “Joystick”.
Якщо гра не бачить геймпад, може знадобитися встановлення 
додаткового програмного забезпечення.

ПІД'ЄДНАННЯ ГЕЙМПАДА ДО PS4
Під'єднання через USB-кабель (рекомендований спосіб)
1. Під'єднання геймпад до PS4 кабелем USB.
Використовуйте якісний кабель для передачі даних.
2. Увімкніть геймпад. 
Натисніть кнопку W — консоль автоматично розпізнає контролер.
3. Підтвердження під'єднання. 
Світловий індикатор на геймпаді перестане блимати та засвітиться.
Після цього геймпад можна використовувати бездротово — PS4 вже 
«прив’язала» його. 
Підключення через Bluetooth
1. Увімкніть режим під'єднання геймпада.
Затисніть кнопки W і Share одночасно приблизно на 5 секунд, доки 
світловий індикатор геймпада не почне швидко мерехтіти.
2. Відкрийте налаштування PS4. 
Меню: Settings → Devices → Bluetooth Devices
Знайдіть геймпад у списку.
Виберіть пристрій “Wireless Controller”.
3. Підтвердіть під'єднання. 
Коли індикатор перестане мерехтіти - це означатеме, що з’єднання 
встановлено.
Поради, у разі відсутності під'єднання через Bluetooth 
Спробуйте спочатку під'єднати геймпад через USB, щоб PS4 «запам’ятала» 
геймпад.
Переконайтеся, що контролер у режимі парування (світловий індикатор 
геймпада мерехтить).
Якщо пристрій не з’являється у списку під'єднання "Bluetooth Devices", 
перезапустіть PS4 і повторіть процедуру.

ПІД'ЄДНАННЯ ГЕЙМПАДА ДО ПК ЧЕРЕЗ BLUETOOTH
1. Увімкніть режим під'єднання геймпада
Затисніть кнопки W і Share одночасно приблизно на 5 секунд, поки 
світловий індикатор не почне мерехтіти — це означає, що геймпад 

ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ ТА БЕЗПЕКИ
БЕЗДРОТОВИЙ КОНТРОЛЕР (ГЕЙМПАД)

WALKER WPS-401

Дякуємо, що обрали
продукцію ТМ WALKER!

Світлова панель

Роз'єм Micro Кабель USB До системи PS4™
Дальність дії
Тип акумулятора
Ємність акумулятора
Максимальна потужність передачі
Час роботи
Час заряджання
Напруга
Вхідний роз’єм 
Вхід
Робоча температура
Вага
Розмір
Матеріал корпусу
Період служби клавіш (кількість натискань)
Вбудований моно-динамік
Вібрація
Сенсорна панель
Світлова панель
Кнопка SHARE

8~10м
li-ion
600mAh (2.22Wh)
2,5mW
6 годин
3 години
DC: 3.5V~4.2V
Micro
DC: 5V/220mA
0~70°C
190г
160×100×55мм
ABS
500000
так
так
так
так
так

Bluetooth v5.1+BR+EDR+BLE
specification+microUSB

PlayStation4，PC: Windows 11，Windows 10，
Windows 7，Android 10 або вище 10，iOS 13 
або вище

Сумісність 

Тип під'єднання

LUCID NUMBER: DE 3181841522675
WEEE NUMBER: DE 67098608

Гарантійний термін: 24 місяці
Термін експлуатації: необмежений

Виробник: «Гуанчжоу Волкер Інтернейшнл Трейдінг Компані» («Guangzhou 
Walker International Trading Company, Ltd.»), Китай. Представник імпортера в 
Україні: ТОВ "СТИЛЬКОМ", м. Київ, вул. Грушевського Михайла, буд. 28/2, НП №
43. Тел.:+380 44 258 0333

готовий до підключення.
2. Активуйте Bluetooth на комп’ютері
Увімкніть Bluetooth у Windows:
Пуск → Налаштування → Пристрої → Bluetooth і інші пристрої → Додати 
Bluetooth-пристрій
З’явиться список доступних пристроїв — виберіть “Wireless Controller”.
3. Підтвердіть з'єднання
Після успішного під'єднання індикатор на геймпаді перестане мерехтіти.
⚠ Важливо: додаткове програмне забезпечення 
Для коректної роботи геймпада з більшістю ігор на ПК може знадобитися 
емулятор Xbox-контролера.
Завантажити можна за посиланням: https://ds4-windows.com/
Після встановлення:
• відкрийте програму
• налаштуйте кнопки під свій контролер
• збережіть конфігурацію
• запустіть гру 
УМОВИ ЗБЕРІГАННЯ ТА ДОГЛЯД

• Забороняється зберігати контролер за високої температури, вологості або 
під прямим сонячним світлом.
• Забороняється піддавати контролер діям пилу, диму або пари.
• Забороняється залишати контролер на поверхнях з гумовим або вініловим 
покриттям.
• Після використання контролера завжди від’єднуйте від джерела живлення.
• Перед під'єднанням контролера переконайтесь, що мережа відповідає 
його вимогам.
• Зберігайте контролер в місці, недоступному для дітей.
• Протирайте контролер м’якою сухою тканиною. Не використовуйте хімікати.
• Регулярно перевіряйте корпус контролера на відсутність пошкоджень.
ОБМЕЖЕННЯ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ

• Виробник не несе відповідальності у разі порушення правил експлуатації 

Роз’єм 3.5мм
Роз’єм EXT
Гіроскоп

так
так
так


